22 September 2025 Filed online

Marc Morin
Secretary General
CRTC

Ottawa, ON K1A ON2

Dear Secretary General,
Re: Call for comments — Consumer protections in the event of a service outage or disruption,

Telecom and Broadcasting Notice of Consultation CRTC 2025-227 (Gatineau, 4 September 2025) —
Procedural request — Clarification regarding costs

1. On 11 September 2025 FRPC wrote the Commission asking for clarification regarding the
costs process in the above-noted proceeding for which interventions and final replies are
due in mid-November and mid-December, respectively.

2. Specifically, at paragraph 9 of its procedural request FRPC asked that the Commission state
whether public-interest participants should apply for broadcasting-related costs in the
2025-227 proceeding through the CRTC’s telecom costs system, in light of the
announcement by the BPF-FPR on 2 September 2025 that it will not accept cost claims
related to broadcasting matters in CRTC proceedings after 24 October 2025.

3. At paragraph 10 of the same request FRPC asked that the CRTC expedite its response to this
request.
4, Seven working days have passed without acknowledgment by the CRTC of its receipt of

FRPC’s request or a response to the request: FRPC again respectfully asks that the
Commission clarify the costs process to be used by public-interest participants in the 2025-
227 proceeding, to enable participants to plan their work accordingly.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

C—2

Monica Auer, M.A., LL.M. execdir@frpc.net
Executive Director
Forum for Research and Policy in Communications (FRPC)



https://crtc.gc.ca/eng/archive/2025/2025-227.htm
https://frpc.net/wp-content/uploads/2025/09/2025-09-11-FRPC-2025-227-Procedural-Request.pdf
mailto:execdir@frpc.net
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Leila Wright, CRTC (Leila.Wright@crtc.gc.ca)

Scott Shortliffe, CRTC (scott.shortliffe@crtc.gc.ca)

Scott Hutton, CRTC (scott.hutton@crtc.gc.ca)

Teresa Griffin-Muir (mherot@welchllp.com)

CIPPIC (mdupuis7 @uottawa.ca)

Jeffrey Beatty, DWCC (chair@deafwireless.ca)

Ken Whitehurst (whitehurst@consumerscouncil.com)
Matt Hattfield (matt@openmedia.ca)

Alexandre Plourde (aplourde@option-consommateurs.org)
Maxime Dorais (mdorais@uniondesconsommateurs.ca)
Geoff White (gwhite@piac.ca)

Philippe Gauvin (bell.regulatory@bell.ca)

Mélanie Cardin (regaffairs@quebecor.com)

Marielle Wilson (regulatory.matters@corp.eastlink.ca)
Dean Shaikh (regulatory@rci.rogers.com)

Stephen Schmidt (regulatory.affairs@telus.com)
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